
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

West Ham Park Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2015 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - SECOND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 

Graeme Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Michael Welbank 
Justin Meath-Baker (Ex-Officio Member) 
Robert Cazenove (Ex-Officio Member) 
Catherine Bickmore (Ex-Officio Member) 
Richard Gurney (Ex-Officio Member) 
Councillor Bryan Collier MBE (Ex-Officio Member) 
Councillor Joy Laguda MBE (Ex-Officio Member) 
The Rev. Stennett Kirby (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra 

natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
 Report of the Superintendent of West Ham Park. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5. TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014/15 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 36) 

 
6. OPEN SPACES LEARNING PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 42) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT. 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Members Only 

 
10. PRIVATE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 Private minutes to be circulated to Members separately. 

 
 For Decision 
11. SERVICE BASED REVIEW UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces to be circulated to Members separately. 

 
 For Decision 



WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Monday, 27 July 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms 

- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 27 July 2015 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Alderman Ian Luder  
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Graeme Smith  
Michael Welbank 
Justin Meath-Baker (Ex-Officio Member) 
Robert Cazenove (Ex-Officio Member) 
Catherine Bickmore (Ex-Officio Member) 
Richard Gurney (Ex-Officio Member) 
Councillor Joy Laguda MBE (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
Others Present: 
Virginia Rounding 
Verderer Peter Adams 

 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra                                               Town Clerk's Department 
Scott Morgan                                                   Town Clerk's Department 
Paul Double 
Sue Ireland 

Remembrancer 
Director of Open Spaces 

Martin Rodman 
Esther Sumner 
Louisa Allen 
Lucy Anne Murphy 

Superintendent Parks & Gardens  
Open Spaces Business Manager 
City Gardens Manager 
West Ham Park Manager 

Edward Wood 
Alison Elam 
Patrick Hegarty 

Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 
Group Accountant, Chamberlain’s 
Technical Manager, Open Spaces 

  

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Deputy Alex Deane, Councillor Bryan Collier 
and Reverend Stennett Kirby. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
Deputy Robert Howard declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 16 as he was 
a School Governor at Capel Manor College. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
Resolved – that the Order of the Court of Common Council be received. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order 29. The Town Clerk read out a list of Member’s eligible to stand and 
Alderman Ian Luder, being the only Member to express his willingness to serve, 
was declared the duly elected Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order 30. The Town Clerk read out a list of Member’s eligible to stand 
and Graeme Smith, being the only Member to express his willingness to serve, 
was declared the duly elected Deputy Chairman of the Committee for the 
ensuing year. 
  

6. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
Matters Arising: 

 The Chairman queried whether Members preferred the new format of the 
Committee dinner, and Members agreed that the arrangements had 
been suitable and that it was an enjoyable evening. 

 

 Officers confirmed that the West Ham Park charitable objective wording 
was correctly recorded in the business plan. 

 
7. VARIOUS POWERS ACT UPDATE  

The Committee received an update from the Remembrancer informing 
Members that the City was seeking agreement to the promotion of a private Bill 
in Parliament to make changes to the legislative framework governing the City 
Corporation’s Open Spaces. The principal aims of the changes would be to 
clarify and expand the management powers available to the Corporation, to 
increase opportunities to generate revenue for the benefit of the Open Spaces 
(consistently with their status as public places of recreation and enjoyment), 
and to strengthen enforcement powers.  
 
Members were informed that the Bill was no longer intended to apply to West 
Ham Park as, owing to the particular legal position of that land, parliamentary 
powers were not considered necessary in order to achieve the relevant 
management objectives. 
 
Resolved – that the update be received, 
 

8. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Committee received an update from the West Ham Park Manager and 
noted that the park had been awarded a Green Flag and Green Heritage Award 
this year. Members congratulated Officers on this achievement. 
 
Members were informed that a public consultation had been taking place during 
June and July in regards to three benches situated adjacent to Aileen Walk. 
Antisocial behaviour had been taking place near the benches. Officers were 

Page 2



sifting through the responses now, and the current opinion seemed to be split. 
Members suggested that as the days got shorter and the park closed earlier 
perhaps the problem would solve itself. 
 
The Committee were informed that unfortunately Oak Processionary Moth 
(OPM) had recently been discovered in Stratford and New Spitalfields areas. 
The Director of Open Spaces chaired the OPM advisory group for the Forestry 
Commission, and was supporting the London wide challenge in managing this 
pest. The Forestry Commission secured funding from DEFRA, which had been 
affecting parts of west and south east London.    
 
At this stage the costs had been limited to nest removal but the costs of 
spraying were not yet quantifiable. Members noted that these costs to date had 
been met from the Director of Open Spaces’ local risk budget. If, regrettably, 
the incidence spreads and becomes of a much larger scale, the Chamberlain 
had agreed in writing that a request against contingencies could be considered. 
 
Resolved – that the update be received.   
 

9. GRANTS REVIEW  
The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Town Clerk concerning the 
outcome of the cross-cutting review of the City Corporation’s grant giving 
activities. 
 
It was noted that the proposals had been considered by the Resource 
Allocation Sub-Committee and Policy and Resources Committee, and were 
recommended for approval subject to responsibility for strategic oversight and 
performance management of the City Corporation’s grant giving activities being 
given to the Finance Committee rather than to the Finance Grants Sub- 
Committee. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that a de minimis limit would need to be 
established as part of the governance process. 
 
The Committee noted the resolution from the Open Spaces and City Gardens 
Committee that a Working Party should be formed to discuss the matter. The 
group would consist of up to three Members from the Open Spaces & City 
Gardens, Epping Forest & City Commons and Hampstead Heath, Highgate 
Wood & Queens Park Committees, 1 Member of the West Ham Park 
Committee and 1 representative of the Finance Grants Sub Committee. 
Members nominated Councillor Bryan Collier as their representative and 
suggested that the Town Clerk seek his availability.  
 
The Working Party would meet on 16 September at 9:30am and 25 November 
at 3:30pm and each meeting would last 1 hour. 
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given for a more structured approach to grant 
giving which was jointly governed by all Open Spaces and which was 
publicised and managed as part of the City Corporation’s suite of grants 
programmes. 

Page 3



 
10. BUSINESS PLAN OUTCOME REPORT - QUARTER 1 2015/16  

The Committee were presented with the outcome of the first quarter of the 
2015/16-17/18 business plan. It included the divisional roadmap. Currently the 
Sports, Learning, and Lodges & Operational Property programmes were 
reporting as amber. All other programmes were green. 
 
Members also reported on the Key Performance Indicators to date. There was 
still further work to be done in developing meaningful baskets of indicators for 
Finance and Developing Our Staff. 
 
Resolved – that the update be received. 
 

11. REVENUE OUTTURN 2014-15  
The Committee received a report comparing the revenue outturn for the 
services overseen by the Committee in 2014/15 with the final agreed budget for 
the year. In total, there was a better than budget position of £54,000 for the 
services overseen by your Committee compared with the final agreed budget 
for the year as set out below.  
 
Resolved – that the update be received. 
 

12. REVIEW OF LODGE ALLOCATION AT WEST HAM PARK  
The Committee received a report informing Members that the Open Spaces 
Department required employees in certain roles to reside in residential 
accommodation on site for the better performance of their duties and to provide 
an out-of-hours callout service. West Ham Park had 10 such properties.  
 
Members were informed that due to historic reasons, not all lodges were 
allocated in accordance with the best fit for the service and it was desirable to 
rectify this situation for the future. The simplest way to achieve this was through 
natural turnover, as staff retired or left the organisation. The allocation model 
identified that only 8 lodges were required to fulfil a fair but fit-for purpose 
callout rota. 
 
In response to a query, Members noted that by relocating some staff, it was 
possible to free up 2 neighbouring lodges that are self-contained, in that they 
can be easily separated from the Park and nursery complex, and have direct 
access to the main road.  
 
Discussions ensued regarding the Right to Buy scheme and Officers informed 
Members that the City Corporation could robustly challenge any attempt from 
tenants to purchase the property. The Chairman suggested that the gardens of 
each property be let under a separate short term lease agreement which could 
help mitigate the risk of any Right to Buy claims. 
 
Resolved – That the following be agreed: 

the revised model for lodge residency, recognising that this will be 
implemented over time through natural turnover of staff; 

that 240 and 242 Upton Lane, identified as surplus to service need, be 

Page 4



let to the open market as residential accommodation on the best terms that 
can reasonably be obtained; 

delegate authority to the Director of Open Spaces, Comptroller & City 
Solicitor and the City Surveyor to undertake the necessary works to render 
the properties suitable for letting, to agree appropriate terms and 
management arrangements, and to complete the necessary documentation; 

that officers report back to a future meeting of this Committee to advise 
Members of the letting arrangements agreed under Recommendation 3 
above. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
The Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor which set out the 
provisional list of cyclical projects being considered for West Ham Park in 
2016/17. The list totalled £5,500 and would continue the ongoing maintenance 
of the property and infrastructure assets. 
 
Resolved – that the report be received. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION - It was agreed that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

17. NURSERY SERVICE REVIEW  
Members of the Committee considered a confidential report regarding the 
Nursery Service Review. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee: Date: 

West Ham Park Committee  

 

 12th October 2015 

Subject:  

Superintendent’s update October 2015 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Superintendent of Parks & Gardens  

For Information 

 

 
Summary 

This report provides an update to Members of the West Ham Park Committee 
on management and operational activities at West Ham Park since July 2015. 

 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 

 

 
Main Report 

 
Budget 

1. The West Ham Park budget is in line with agreed budget profiles. Income 
from sport is higher than expected due to good weather in May and June. The 
summer bedding plants produced by the nursery were well received by our 
clients with good feedback receiv
[...]
was a necessary business decision. TRP 
have also expressed gratitude at our intention to honour deliveries up to and 
including summer bedding next year (delivered June 2016), as this will give 
them time to source an alternative supplier. They clearly stated their intention 
to keep sourcing costs to an absolute minimum through robust procurement, 

Page 9



in order to minimise the ongoing impact to the City of London for the duration 
of the contract (final bedding season autumn 2018). This will result in a 
revenue-type discharging of our obligation to them, which will be agreed 
formally in due course. 
 

14. Whichever option or combination of options is selected for the future of the 
Nursery site, this will automatically trigger the City’s Project Procedure due to 
its value (i.e. greater than £50,000). Consequently, it is desirable to begin the 
Project Procedure’s gateway reporting process sooner rather than later. This 
will entail reporting to Projects Sub-Committee as well as your Committee, 
and potentially Corporate Asset Sub-Committee. Consultation with your 
Committee regarding future options will remain paramount, regardless of the 
various committee routes. 
 

15. Conversations have continued with Newham Council and Park Primary school  
regarding the proposed installation of an access gate on the Ham Park road 
edge of the park. Final designs are being drawn up by their planning 
department for submission to your committee in December.  

Lucy Murphy 
West Ham Park Manager 
 
T: 020 8475 7104 
E: lucy.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 10

mailto:lucy.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

West Ham Park 12102015 

Subject: 
West Ham Park Trustee’s  Annual report and Financial 
Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2015 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 
 

For Information 
 
 

 
Summary 

 
The Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 
2015 for West Ham Park are presented in the format required by the Charity 
Commission. 

Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial Statements be 
noted. 

Main Report 
 
1. The Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial Statements, in the format that is 

required by the Charity Commission, are presented for information. The draft 
accounts were circulated to your Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 
Subsequently the accounts have been signed on behalf of the Trust by the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Finance Committee and have been 
audited. 

  
2. Following the review of the charities for which the City is responsible a report 

to your Committee on 10th May 2010 detailed key reports that should be 
presented to your Committee in future. The Trustees Annual Report and 
Financial Statements was one of these reports. Information from these 
statements will form the Annual return to the Charity Commission. 

 
3. Much of the information contained within the Annual Report and Financial 

Statements has already been presented to your Committee via budget and 
outturn reports. 

 
Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Report and Financial Statements for the year ending 31st March 
2015 

 
Derek Cobbing 
Chamberlains Department 
T: 020 7332 3519 
E: derek.cobbing@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Appendix 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WEST HAM PARK 

 
REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015 

 
Charity Number: 206948 

Page 13



WEST HAM PARK 
 

 

Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial Statements 

for the year ended 31 March 2015 
 

 
 

Contents Page 

 
Trustee‟s Annual Report 2-7 

 
Independent Auditor‟s Report 8-9 

 
Statement of Financial Activities 10 

 
Balance Sheet 11 

 
Notes to the Financial Statements 12-22 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A6-1 Page 14



WEST HAM PARK 

Trustee’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 
 

 

1. Reference and Administration Details 
 

Charity Name: West Ham Park 

 

Registered Charity Number: 
 

206948 

 

Principal Address: 
 

Guildhall, London EC2P 2EJ 

 

Trustee: 
 

The Mayor  and Commonalty and Citizens of the City of 

London 

 

 

 

 

Chief Executive: 
 

The Town Clerk of the City of London Corporation 

 

Treasurer: 
 

The Chamberlain of London 

 

Solicitor: 
 

The Comptroller and City Solicitor 

 

Banker: 
 

Lloyds TSB Bank plc 

City Office, PO Box 72 

Bailey Drive 

Gillingham, Kent ME8 OLS 

 

Auditor: 
 

Moore Stephens LLP 

150 Aldersgate Street 

London 

EC1A 4AB 

 

2.  Structure, Governance and Management 

The Governing Document and constitution of the charity 

The governing documents are the indenture dated 20 July 1874 and the schemes approved by 

the Charity Commission on 12 May 1981 and 27 September 1991. The charity is constituted as a 

charitable trust. 

 
Trustee selection methods 

The Mayor and Commonalty and Citizens of the City of London known as the City of London 

Corporation is the Trustee of West Ham Park (“the Park”). T h e  P a r k  i s  m an aged  b y  t h e  

W es t  H am  P a r k  Co m m i t t e e  co n s i s t i ng  o f  f i f t e en  „ m an ag e r s ‟  o r  m em b er s .  

E i gh t  m em b er s  a r e  ap p o i n t ed  b y t h e  C o u r t  o f  C o mm o n  C o u n c i l  of the City of 

London Corporation (traditionally elected Alderman and Common Councilmen of the City of 

London Corporation), together with four members appointed by the heir-at-law of the late John 

Gurney,  one  member  appointed by  the  incumbent or priest in charge of the benefice  of  

West  Ham  Park,  and  two  members appointed by the Council of the London Borough of 

Newham. 
 

 

Policies and procedures for the induction and training of trustee 

The City of London Corporation makes available to its Members seminars and briefings on 

various  aspects  of  the  City‟s  activities,  including  those  concerning  West  Ham  Park,  as  it 

considers necessary to enable the Members to efficiently carry out their duties. 
 
 
 

A6-2 

Page 15



WEST HAM PARK 

Trustee’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 

2. Structure, Governance and Management (continued) 
 

Organisational structure and decision making process 

The committee governing the charity‟s activities is noted above. The committee is ultimately 

responsible to the  Court of Common Council of the City of London.   The decision making 

processes of the Court of Common  Council are set out in the Standing Orders and Financial 

Regulations governing all the Court of Common Council‟s activities. The Standing Orders and 

Financial Regulations are available from the Town Clerk at the registered address. 

 
Details of related parties and wider networks 

Details of any related party transactions are disclosed in note 14 of the Notes to the Financial 

Statements. 

 
Risk identification 

The Trustee is committed to a programme of risk management as an element of its strategy to 

preserve the charity‟s assets, enhance productivity for service users and members of the public 

and protect the employees. 

 
In order to embed sound practice, a Risk Management Group has been established in the City of 

London  Corporation  to ensure that risk management policies are applied, that there is an 

ongoing review of risk management activity and that appropriate advice and support is provided 

to Members and officers. 

 
The City of London Corporation has approved a strategic risk register for all of its activities. 

This register  helps to formalise existing processes and procedures and enables the City of 

London Corporation to further embed risk management throughout the organisation. A key risk 

register has been prepared for this charity and has been reviewed by the committee acting on 

behalf of the Trustee. It identifies the potential i
[...]
lic 
 

Report of: 
Sue Ireland, Director of Open Spaces 
 

For Information 

 
 

Summary 
 

A wide variety of learning services are offered across the Open Spaces Department 
to further our departmental objective of enriching the lives of Londoners. The Open 
Spaces Committee, at its October 2014 meeting, agreed the development of a 
departmental education strategy. This report describes the learning framework, 
which will be used to deliver learning outcomes across the open spaces.  
 
The current learning provision lacks coordination, consistent and robust evaluation, 
and strategic focus, which has resulted in a disparate offer and challenges in 
securing external funding. In response to these challenges, a new outcomes-based 
approach to developing and delivering learning activities (education, play, 
volunteering, and research) has been developed with a strategic focus on engaging 
with deprived communities bordering the City‟s open spaces. The new learning 
framework and programme aims to develop a robust evidence base for the impact of 
learning activities; to enable more effective fundraising, involve volunteers in the 
creation and management of learning activities, and work with new and existing 
partners; all to the furtherance of our charitable objectives of “recreation and 
enjoyment” for the public.    
 
The delivery of this programme will require a new operating model involving some 
realignment of staff roles and responsibilities at some Open Spaces, however the full 
extent of these changes will depend on the result of a funding application to the City 
Bridge Trust and other funding arrangements.  
 

Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that:- 
 

 Members note the development of the learning framework and the progress 
made. 

 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The City of London Open Spaces provides a range of formal learning services 

including national curriculum focused school sessions, research opportunities 
and informal learning services such as walks and talks, facilitated play, learning 
events and workshops, volunteer opportunities and work experience.  
 

2. The provision of learning services is not directly reflected in the founding statutory 
duties of the relevant Acts of Parliament that govern our Charities, which are to 
protect open spaces and preserve the natural aspect to provide for the „recreation 
and enjoyment of the public‟. However the learning programme contributes both 
directly to protection through the development of public understanding and 
appreciation and to recreation and enjoyment by developing understanding, 
confidence, involvement, wellbeing and a tangible connection to open spaces. 
Learning also contributes to the departmental business plan objectives to „enrich 
the lives of Londoners by providing a high quality and engaging educational and 
volunteering opportunities‟‟. Furthermore, the provision of learning on the City‟s 
open spaces directly contributes to the aims of the City‟s Education Policy to 
enrich the lives of London‟s children through the use of our cultural, open spaces 
and recreational assets.   
 

3. Learning provision across the open spaces varies significantly with large, well 
developed programmes for schools and families at Epping Forest and 
Hampstead Heath and smaller programmes at other sites. Similarly, varying 
levels and structures of volunteering occur across the department with some 
managed by friends groups and some internally coordinated. These services 
have been developed and managed on individual sites without the benefit of 
coordination across the department in a single consistent and measurable 
programme.  
 

4. Learning services are funded primarily through grants or local risk budgets, and 
increasingly through charging for activities. Between 2011-15 a significant 
proportion of learning activities across the department were funded through a four 
year grant from the City Bridge Trust. Additional funding through the Heritage 
Lottery Fund supported programmes at Epping Forest, as well as partnership 
projects on Hampstead Heath. The introduction of a new charging model at 
Hampstead Heath has allowed the schools programme to contribute to the cost 
of freelance field teachers. However, learning activities are still largely dependent 
on achieving external funding to meet the cost of operation.  

 
5. In October 2014, a report was presented to the Open Spaces Committee 

highlighting the need to develop a new coordinated learning programme and 
strategy for the department. The report provided a review of the current education 
activities across the department, the effect of recent external funding on the 
continuing development of education and the costs of education and implications 
of the service based review. In particular, the report suggested that learning 

Page 38



activities should continue to be funded through external sources to reduce 
impacts on the Open Spaces Charitable Trust budgets and contribute to 
departmental savings. As a result, in order to fund the new learning programme, 
the report proposed the submission of an application for funding to the City 
Bridge Trust.  

 
 
Current Position 
 
6. In January 2015, the department began developing an application for support 

from the City Bridge Trust to fund learning activities. As part of the application 
process, a new learning framework was developed to inform the prioritisation and 
strategic direction of learning services. An evaluation of current learning activities 
highlighted a lack of  robust and consistent measurement, as well as a lack of 
evidence demonstrating the success of those learning activities. Each division 
monitors output data through participation and satisfaction levels to varying 
degrees. However, with the notable exception of the Discovering Epping Forest 
(DEF) Project, the current evaluation techniques employed do not measure the 
impact that
[...]
h the overall cost reducing over time as income streams are 
developed.  An application to support part of these costs was submitted to the 
City Bridge Trust in June 2015 for consideration.  Additional funding mechanisms 
are also being explored.    
 

17. The learning programme will help contribute to departmental savings identified as 
part of the corporate Service Based Review process. Due to the non-statutory 
nature of learning activities, they will be provided through externally fundraised 
income, reducing the impact on the Open Spaces Charitable Trust budgets. The 
department is exploring a range of  funding opportunities, to ensure the delivery 
of the learning programme in the future. 

Page 40



 
18. Human Resources Implications – The full implications of a new operating 

model for learning remain dependent on the outcome of external funding. The 
model is expected to impact on the roles and responsibilities of some staff that 
currently deliver learning activities; details are provided in a separate report to 
this meeting.   

 
Conclusion 
 
19. In order to capitalise on fundraising opportunities for non-statutory learning 

provision, a new centrally coordinated outcomes-based approach will be adopted 
by the Open Spaces Department. This approach will allow the development of a 
robust body of evidence regarding the impact of learning activities across five 
strategic impact areas; understanding, confidence, involvement, wellbeing, and 
connection. To achieve this change in the delivery of learning activities, learning 
will be coordinated as a single programme, which will focus on delivering to 
deprived communities close to our open spaces, through the involvement of 
volunteers and partners in the development of future activities.  

 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Strategic Impact Framework for Learning 
 
Background Papers 
 
Open Spaces Education Strategy – 13th October 2014 (Open Spaces Committee) 
 
Grace Rawnsley 
Education Projects Development Manager, Open Spaces 
 
T: 020 7332 3523 
E: grace.rawnsley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 
  

Page 41

mailto:grace.rawnsley@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix 1 – Strategic Impact Framework for Learning 
 
 
 

What we are trying to do 
Make a positive impact on the communities, who use, or border, our green spaces through 

learning activities 

By positive impact we mean… 

Understanding 
People 

understand and 
value the 

importance of 
our green spaces 

Confidence 
People are 

confident to use 
our green 

spaces, as part of 
our activities or 
independently 

Involvement 
People take 

positive action 
for, and get 

involved with, 
our green 

spaces 

Wellbeing 
People have 

restorative and 
meaningful 

experiences in 
our open 

spaces 

Connection 
People develop 
a sense of place 
with our open 

spaces, and 
pass this down 

through 
generations 

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Superintendent's Update
	5 Trustees Annual Report and Financial Statements 2014/15
	A6 - West Ham Park 2014-15

	6 Open Spaces Learning Programme



Minutes of the meeting


WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Monday, 12 October 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms 

- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 12 October 2015 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Graeme Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Wendy Mead 
Justin Meath-Baker  
Robert Cazenove  
Catherine Bickmore 
Councillor Bryan Collier MBE 
Councillor Joy Laguda MBE  
The Rev. Stennett Kirby  
 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra 
Scott Morgan 
Fern Aldous  

-  Town Clerk’s Department  
-  Town Clerk’s Department  
-  Town Clerk’s Department  

Sue Ireland -  Director of Open Spaces 

Martin Rodman 
Esther Sumner 

-  Superintendent Parks and Gardens  
-  Open Spaces Department  

Edward Wood -  Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Alison Elam -  Chamberlain’s Department  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Deputy Alex Deane, Deputy Robert Howard, 
Barbara Newman, Jeremy Simons and Richard Gurney.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes from the previous meeting be agreed as an 
accurate record.  
 
Matters arising: 
Review of Lodge Allocation at West Ham Park: 
The Comptroller and City Solicitor raised a query regarding the minutes under 
Item 12 Review of Lodge Allocation at West Ham Park. Members agreed that 
the current minutes referred to a non-public appendix of the report and asked 
the Town Clerk to revise the minutes regarding the Review of Lodge Allocation 
at West Ham Park. 
 
 



 
Oak Processionary Moth: 
The Director of Open Spaces gave a verbal update on the spread of OPM and 
the possible spread of the pest in and around the City’s open spaces. Members 
expressed their concerns over the distribution of OPM and agreed that actions 
must be taken to help stop further spreading.  
 
City of London Corporation (Open Spaces) Bill Update 
Members noted that the Open Spaces Bill had been received by the open 
spaces parent Committees and the promotion of the Bill was to be considered  
by the Court of Common Council on 15th October 2015. Officers said that 
consultation meetings with various local groups had been very useful. The Bill 
would be deposited to Parliament on 27th November 2015. 
 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Superintendent of Parks and Gardens 
regarding an update on management and operational activities at West Ham 
Park since July 2015.  
 
Received.  
 

5. TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014/15  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain regarding the Trustee’s 
Annual Report and Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2015 for 
West Ham Park.  
 
Received.  
 

6. OPEN SPACES LEARNING PROGRAMME  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces regarding the 
learning framework which would be used to deliver learning outcomes across 
the open spaces. The delivery of this programme would require a new 
operating model involving some realignment of staff roles and responsibilities at 
some open spaces; however the full extent of these changes would depend on 
the result of a funding application to the City Bridge Trust and other funding 
arrangements.  
 
Members were informed that the new Learning Programme sought to better co-
ordinate all learning activities across the open spaces which were currently 
delivered on a site-by-site basis..  
 
In response to a query, Members were assured that the Programme covered all 
learning across Open Spaces including interaction with local schools around 
West Ham Park, and was designed to target those communities that would 
benefit most.  
 
Received.  
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  



A Member raised a question regarding rough sleeping in the park. Whilst this 
did occur sometimes, the Superintendent informed the Committee that this was 
an issue faced by most urban areas but was not a big problem in the park.  
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
There was no urgent business.  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION – It was agreed that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

10. PRIVATE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record.  
 

11. SERVICE BASED REVIEW UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces regarding an 
update to the Service Based Review.  
 
Received.  

 
The meeting ended at 2.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


